

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-3283 (RDM)
)	
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....3

II. The 2019 Revisions to the Form I-912 and Instructions.....6

III. This Litigation.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Should Be Dismissed.11

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing to Bring Its Claims Because It Has Not Shown A Frustration of Its Mission Or A Diversion of Resources Outside Its Normal Activities. 11

 1. Plaintiff’s Organizational Harm Allegations Are Speculative And Rely on The Decisions of Independent Third Parties, Which Cannot Form A Basis For Standing. 13

 2. Plaintiff’s Diversion-of-Resources Allegations Relate Only to Expenditures on “Ordinary Program Costs,” Which Cannot Constitute An Injury in Fact. 18

 B. Plaintiff Is Outside the Zone of Interests Regulated by the Underlying Statute or Regulation..... 20

 C. Plaintiff’s Claim Against The Policy Manual Revisions Should Be Dismissed Because Those Revisions’ Publication Is Not A Final Agency Action Subject To Judicial Review..... 22

 D. Plaintiff’s PRA Claim Should Be Dismissed Because That Statute Contains No Private Right Of Action. 23

II. Plaintiff’s Substantive Claims Lack Merit.....24

 A. USCIS’s Revision Of Form I-912 Was Procedurally Proper. 24

 1. The Form Revisions Do Not Constitute A “Legislative Rule” Under The APA. 25

 2. The Form Revision Is Governed By The Paperwork Reduction Act, With Which The Agency Complied..... 33

B. The Revised Form Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious..... 35

III. The Court Should Not Grant a Nationwide Injunction.....43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)	10
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	38
<i>Alegent Health-Immanuel Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2014)	23
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27, 30
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	31
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Service</i> , 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	27, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	22, 23
<i>Blue Ocean Inst. v. Gutierrez</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008)	10

<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	41
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	40
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	43
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11, 17, 19
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	21
<i>Cmtys. for a Better Env’t v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36, 38
<i>Coe v. McHugh</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	38, 40, 42
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	41, 42
<i>Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	43
<i>Dithiocarbamate Task Force v. EPA</i> , 98 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security, (EPIC)</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Env’tl Working Grp. v. FDA</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Fair Emp’t Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	36, 41

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21, 22

Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA,
935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 30

Food & Water Watch v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) *passim*

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt,
903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995) 10

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 11

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 43

Grid Radio v. FCC,
278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 35, 36

Haase v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 12

Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil,
799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 36

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 23

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty. Fed’n of Labor,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) 21

Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC,
494 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 20

Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA,
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2018) 14

James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman,
229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 26, 27, 28, 29

JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC,
22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 26, 27, 28

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 20, 23

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 24

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 11
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	44
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	21
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26, 27, 32
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	35, 43
<i>National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Association v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , (<i>NAHB</i>), 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	35, 43
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Nat’l Multi Hous. Council v. Jackson</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.D.C. 2008).....	30, 40
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2013).....	28
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12, 14, 18, 19
<i>New England Anti-Vivisection Soc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016).....	20
<i>Orengo Caraballo v. Reich</i> , 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>PDK Labs. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	30

<i>Shibeshi v. United States</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	13
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Stovic v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36, 38
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	11, 20
<i>Tex Tin Corp. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	21
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	43
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	44
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	9
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	20

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 44

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 25, 35, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1255..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1356..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 38

44 U.S.C. §§ 3501 *et seq.*..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 3501..... 33

44 U.S.C. § 3502..... 33

44 U.S.C. § 3506..... 9, 34

44 U.S.C. § 3507..... 9, 34

44 U.S.C. § 3508..... 34

Pub. L. No. 100-459, 102 Stat. 2186 (1988)..... 3

Pub. L. No. 101-515, 104 Stat. 2101 (1990)..... 3

Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008)..... 4

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 103.7 *passim*

75 Fed. Reg. 40,846 (July 14, 2010)..... 5, 26, 32, 33

75 Fed. Reg. 58,962 (Sept. 24, 2010) 5

81 Fed. Reg. 26,904 (May 4, 2016) 5

81 Fed. Reg. 73,292 (Oct. 24, 2016)..... 5

83 Fed. Reg. 49,120 (Sept. 28, 2018) 7, 34

84 Fed. Reg. 13,687 (Apr. 5, 2019) 7, 34

84 Fed. Reg. 1167-02 (Feb. 1, 2019) 37

84 Fed. Reg. 13,687 (Apr. 5, 2019) 7, 34

84 Fed. Reg. 26,137 (June 5, 2019) *passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 62,280 (Nov. 14, 2019)..... 8

Other Authorities

Approved Package,
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201910-1615-006# 8

HHS Poverty Guidelines for 2020, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
<https://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty-guidelines>..... 16

Welcome to Get Transcript, Internal Revenue Service,
<https://www.irs.gov/individuals/get-transcript> 16
